

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATES OF PUNJAB AND
HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH

CWP No.24120 of 2017 (O&M)
Date of Decision: 25.01.2018

Balbir and others

. . . . Petitioners

Vs.

State of Haryana and others

. . . . Respondents

CORAM: - HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAKESH KUMAR JAIN

Present: Mr.Ramesh Sharma, Advocate,
for the petitioners.

RAKESH KUMAR JAIN, J. (ORAL)

The petitioners have challenged the order dated 18.8.2017 vide which respondent No.3 has posted respondent No.5 as General Manager of respondent No.4.

The grievance of the petitioners lies in a narrow compass as it is submitted that the appointment of the Managing Director/General Executive Officer in the District Central Cooperative Banks-A is covered by the instructions dated 16.12.2009 but at the same time, it is not denied that respondent No.5 has been appointed as Manager to work under the Chief Executive Officer. The 'Manager' is defined under Rule 2(e) of the Haryana State Central Cooperative Society Bank's Staff Service (Common Cadre) Rules, 1975, therefore, it is not governed by the instructions dated 16.12.2009 attached as Annexure P-1.

Thus in view thereof, I do not find any merit in the present petition and the same is hereby dismissed.

(RAKESH KUMAR JAIN)
JUDGE

25.01.2018

Vivek

Whether speaking/reasoned

Yes/No

Whether reportable

Yes/No